
Department of Natural Resources, Information subject to changes and amendments over time 
* If marked, all or part of this sale is Forest Stewardship Council® (FSC)-certified (certificate no. BV-FM/COC-080501) 

 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES  
 BOARD SALE RESULTS 
 June 2016 
      VOLUME       
 AGREEMENT FSC®  NAME OF SALE COUNTY REGION OFFERED MINIMUM  BID PRICE % # OF APPARENT 
  MBF BID PRICE /MBF OVER BIDS HIGH BIDDER 

 92347 DEER Clallam Ol 4005 $644,000.00 NO BIDS 
 92732 SHUWAH THIN Clallam Ol 2324 $101,000.00 $265,996.00 $114.46 163% 2.00 Ryfield Properties, Inc. 
 93511 ELLEN CREEK VDT Clallam Ol 5983 $445,000.00 $501,856.36 $83.88 13% 2.00 Ryfield Properties, Inc. 

 93512 LEYH UP SORTS Clallam Ol 3486 $665,192.07 $687,294.42 $197.16 3% 1.42 See Sort Sales Results 
 93097 CENTER 16  Jefferson, Clallam Ol 6066 $309,000.00 NO BIDS 
 THINNING 
 93113 P AND E 20 SORTS Pacific PC 5835 $1,835,493.40 $2,322,669.82 $398.06 27% 2.87 See Sort Sales Results 
 92792 CANDY CANE VRH  Skagit NW 5332 $1,624,000.00 $1,847,694.00 $346.53 14% 1.00 Sierra Pacific Industries 
 & VDT 
 92796 SEMPRE VRH & VDT Skagit NW 5395 $1,123,000.00 $1,786,257.75 $331.10 59% 2.00 Sierra Pacific Industries 

 92543 PROSPECTOR VRH Skamania PC 8727 $1,860,000.00 $1,870,436.51 $214.33 1% 1.00 Murphy Company 
 92183 BISCUIT VDT & VRH Snohomish NW 5626 $861,000.00 $1,000,810.20 $177.89 16% 1.00 Hampton Tree Farms, LLC. 

 93096 BLUE TUXEDO Snohomish NW 5055 $1,187,000.00 $2,195,065.00 $434.24 85% 2.00 Sierra Pacific Industries 
 90094 NORTH HEIGHTS  Snohomish, Skagit NW 6173 $786,000.00 $839,087.36 $135.93 7% 1.00 Hampton Tree Farms, LLC. 
 VRH and VDT 
 91864 HAWK Stevens NE 7418 $1,118,000.00 $1,503,263.13 $202.65 34% 3.00 Boise Cascade Wood Products, LLC 
 91856 BOARD O' FEET Thurston, Grays  SP 4499 $728,000.00 $1,392,363.95 $309.48 91% 3.00 Hampton Tree Farms, LLC. 
 Harbor 
 93155 LAKEVIEW Wahkiakum PC 3879 $798,000.00 $1,097,578.33 $282.95 38% 4.00 Hampton Tree Farms, LLC. 
 92255 COUGAR CREEK Whatcom NW 3617 $537,000.00 NO BIDS 

 SUMMARY OF BOARD SALES 
  SALES SALES SALES SALES VOLUME VOLUME VOLUME VOLUME % VOL TOTAL MIN BID PRICE PRICE % AVG # 
 OFFERED SOLD PENDING NO BID OFFERED SOLD PENDING NO BID SOLD BID SOLD SALES SOLD SALES /MBF OVER BIDS 

June 2016 16 13 0 3 83,420 69,732 0 13,688 84% $13,131,685.47 $17,310,372.83 $248.24 32% 2.02 
YTD FY 2016 124 118 0 6 538,752 512,941 0 25,811 96% $108,594,481.89 $150,139,810.42 $292.70 38% 2.49 
 REGIONAL SALE RESULTS 

  SALES SALES SALES SALES VOLUME VOLUME VOLUME VOLUME % VOL TOTAL MIN BID PRICE PRICE % AVG # 
 OFFERED SOLD PENDING NO BID OFFERED SOLD PENDING NO BID SOLD BID SOLD SALES SOLD SALES /MBF OVER BIDS 

YTD FY 2016 8 7 0 1 12,226 12,102 0 124 99% $695,000.00 $1,175,527.67 $97.13 69% 1.71  
 SUMMARY OF ALL BOARD AND REGIONAL SALES 

  SALES SALES SALES SALES VOLUME VOLUME VOLUME VOLUME % VOL TOTAL MIN BID PRICE PRICE % AVG # 
 OFFERED SOLD PENDING NO BID OFFERED SOLD PENDING NO BID SOLD BID SOLD SALES SOLD SALES /MBF OVER BIDS 

June 2016 16 13 0 3 83,420 69,732 0 13,688 84% $13,131,685.47 $17,310,372.83 $248.24 32% 2.02 
YTD FY 2016 132 125 0 7 550,978 525,043 0 25,935 96% $109,289,481.89 $151,315,338.09 $288.20 38% 2.45 
 



Department of Natural Resources, Information subject to changes and amendments over time 
* If marked, all or part of this sale is Forest Stewardship Council® (FSC)-certified (certificate no. BV-FM/COC-080501) 

 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 SORT SALE RESULTS (by Sale) 
 June 2016 
 Delivered Values Stumpage Determination (Projected) 
    VOLUME   TOTAL      
 AGREE- FSC NAME OF SALE OFFERED MINIMUM  BID  MINIMUM  TOTAL BID  PRICE # OF APPARENT 
 MENT  MBF BID / MBF PRICE / MBF BID PRICE  /MBF BIDS HIGH BIDDER 

 93114 P AND E 20 SORT 1 158 $440.00 $445.04 $30,002.62 $30,798.94 $194.93 1 Interfor U.S., Inc. 
 93115 P AND E 20 SORT 2 701 $525.00 $531.75 $238,276.91 $243,008.66 $346.66 4 Sierra Pacific Industries 
 93116 P AND E 20 SORT 3 1,312 $510.00 $574.19 $389,664.00 $473,881.28 $361.19 6 Hampton Tree Farms, LLC. 
 93117 P AND E 20 SORT 4 1,039 $420.00 $535.00 $237,089.41 $356,574.41 $343.19 3 Buse Timber & Sales, Inc. 
 93118 P AND E 20 SORT 5 153 $550.00 $620.00 $55,246.77 $65,956.77 $431.09 4 Pacific Veneer, LTD 
 93119 P AND E 20 SORT 6 669 $575.00 $590.00 $266,629.95 $276,664.95 $413.55 5 Pacific Veneer, LTD 
 93120 P AND E 20 SORT 7 189 $575.00 $662.00 $67,915.26 $84,358.26 $446.34 3 Stimson Lumber Company, Inc. 
 93121 P AND E 20 SORT 8 225 $400.00 $413.75 $47,367.00 $50,460.75 $224.27 2 Sierra Pacific Industries 
 93122 P AND E 20 SORT 9 151 $1,100.00 $1,435.00 $128,226.18 $178,811.18 $1,184.18 2 RSG Forest Products, Inc. 
 93123 P AND E 20 SORT 10 279 $300.07 $435.10 $29,875.87 $67,549.87 $242.11 2 Cascade Hardwoods, Inc. 
 93124 P AND E 20 SORT 11 486 $600.00 $772.62 $192,154.68 $276,048.00 $568.00 3 Cascade Hardwoods, Inc. 
 93125 P AND E 20 SORT 12 268 $650.00 $851.50 $128,948.20 $182,950.20 $682.65 3 Pacific Hardwoods 
 93126 P AND E 20 SORT 13 85 $375.00 $450.00 $14,355.65 $20,730.65 $243.89 2 Northwest Hardwoods, Inc. 
 93127 P AND E 20 SORT 14 65 $364.00 $377.00 $7,545.85 $8,390.85 $129.09 1 JKCK Resources, Inc. 
 93128 P AND E 20 SORT 15 55 $338.00 $416.00 $2,195.05 $6,485.05 $117.91 2 Northwest Hardwoods, Inc. 
 93553 FROSTY FH FIT SORT 01 780 $402.00 $432.00 ($15,615.83) $7,784.17 $9.98 2 Vaagen Bros. Lumber, Inc. 
 93554 FROSTY FH FIT SORT 02 578 $400.00 $405.00 $27,419.64 $30,309.64 $52.44 1 Boise Cascade Wood Products, LLC 
 93555 FROSTY FH FIT SORT 03 324 $294.46 $294.46 ($49,235.76) ($49,235.76) ($151.96) 1 Vaagen Bros. Lumber, Inc. 
 93556 FROSTY FH FIT SORT 04 350 $294.00 $294.00 ($47,054.10) ($47,054.10) ($134.44) 2 Boise Cascade Wood Products, LLC 
 93557 FROSTY FH FIT SORT 05 332 $300.00 $300.00 ($17,981.51) ($17,981.51) ($54.16) 2 Boise Cascade Wood Products, LLC 
 93558 FROSTY FH FIT SORT 06 76 $198.00 $198.00 ($8,276.98) ($8,276.98) ($108.91) 2 JKCK Resources, Inc. 
 93688 CAPE LABELLE FIT SORT 01 1,247 $400.00 $455.00 $179,607.88 $248,192.88  $199.03 2 Boise Cascade Wood Products, LLC 
 93689 CAPE LABELLE FIT SORT 02 1,589 $402.00 $454.02 $161,000.63 $243,660.41 $153.34 3 Boise Cascade Wood Products, LLC 
 93690 CAPE LABELLE FIT SORT 03 1,001 $294.38 $294.38 ($34,308.18) ($34,308.18) ($34.27) 1 Vaagen Bros. Lumber, Inc. 
 93691 CAPE LABELLE FIT SORT 04 96 $75.00 $298.59 ($13,572.29) $7,892.35 $82.21 3 C & C Timber, Inc. 
 93692 CAPE LABELLE FIT SORT 05 77 $207.00 $207.00 ($3,106.03) ($3,106.03) ($40.34) 2 JKCK Resources, Inc. 
 93693 LEYH UP SORT 01 678 $500.00 $500.00 $185,097.48 $185,097.48 $273.01 1 Interfor U.S., Inc. 
 93694 LEYH UP SORT 02 627 $525.00 $530.30 $169,042.42 $172,365.52 $274.91 3 Georgia Pacific WFS LLC 
 93695 LEYH UP SORT 03 237 $382.59 $382.59 $30,067.56 $30,067.56 $126.87 1 Interfor U.S., Inc. 
 93696 LEYH UP SORT 04 434 $400.00 $400.00 $74,619.85 $74,619.85 $171.94 1 Interfor U.S., Inc. 
 93697 LEYH UP SORT 05 510 $425.00 $425.00 $75,615.22 $75,615.22 $148.27 1 Alta Forest Products LLC 
 93698 LEYH UP SORT 06 129 $350.00 $350.00 $11,760.30 $11,760.30 $91.17 1 Alta Forest Products LLC 
 93699 LEYH UP SORT 07 301 $400.00 $400.00 $46,927.44 $46,927.44 $155.91 1 Alta Forest Products LLC 
 93700 LEYH UP SORT 08 129 $311.94 $350.93 $9,114.17 $14,144.17 $109.64 2 Port Angeles Hardwood, LLC 
 93701 LEYH UP SORT 09 106 $600.00 $670.00 $39,621.22 $47,041.22 $443.79 2 Port Angeles Hardwood, LLC 
 93702 LEYH UP SORT 10 22 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $16,305.63 $16,305.63 $741.17 1 Alta Forest Products LLC 
 93703 LEYH UP SORT 11 63 $225.00 $227.25 $54.50 $196.25 $3.12 2 Evergreen Fibre 
 93704 LEYH UP SORT 12 250 $252.00 $276.75 $6,966.28 $13,153.78 $52.62 1 Evergreen Fibre 



Department of Natural Resources, Information subject to changes and amendments over time 
* If marked, all or part of this sale is Forest Stewardship Council® (FSC)-certified (certificate no. BV-FM/COC-080501) 

 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 FOREST IMPROVEMENT TREATMENT SALES RESULTS 
 June 2016 
 Delivered Values Stumpage Determination (Projected) 
    TREATMENT  VOLUME TOTAL     
 NAME OF SALE COUNTY REGION ACRES OFFERED MINIMUM  TOTAL BID PRICETOTAL REVENUE NET $ / MBF 
  MBF BID 

 CAPE LABELLE FIT SORTS Okanogan NE 396 4,010 $1,455,393.00 $1,628,102.42 $462,331.43 $115.29 
FROSTY FH FIT Okanogan NE 1,034 2,440 $857,712.00 $884,002.00 ($84,454.54) ($34.61) 
 

 PROJECTS  PROJECTS  NOT  TREATMENT  VOLUME  VOLUME  
 OFFERED AWARDED AWARDED ACRES OFFERED AWARDED 

June 2016 2 2 0 1,430 6,450 6,450 
YTD FY 2016 8 8 0 5,772 27,923 27,923 

 


